## PREPARED WITHOUT TITLE EXAMINATION OR OPINION

SEND TAX NOTICE TO: JAMES R. ALLEN, JR.

This instrument was prepared by: A. LEE TUCKER P.O. BOX 126 SUMITON, AL 35148

10937 Gallups Crossroad Harpersville, AL 35078

#### WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA) SHELBY COUNTY KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 04/11/2016 10:48:42 AM FILED/CERT

THAT IN CONSIDERATION OF TEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$10,000.00), AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATIONS, TO THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR IN HAND PAID BY THE GRANTEE HEREIN, THE RECIEPT WHEREOF IS ACKNOWLEDGED, WE,

# TOMMY DWIGHT ALLEN AND WIFE LINDA ALLEN, OLA ALLEN HAVING PASSED ON 1 -25-175

(Herein referred to as GRANTORS) do grant, bargain, sell and convey unto

#### JAMES R. ALLEN JR.

(Herein referred to as GRANTEESS), my undivided interest in the following described real estate situated in

### SHELBY County, Alabama to wit:

COMMENCE AT THE POINT WHERE THE EAST BOUNDARY OF THE RIGHT OF WAY SHELBY COUNTY PAVED ROAD NO. 62 INTERSECTS THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF SE QUARTER OF SW QUARTER SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 19, RANGE 2 EAST, AND RUN THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID RIGHT OF WAY 210 FT,; THENCE EASTERLY AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF SAID QUARTER-QUARTER SECTION 210 FEET THENCE NORTHERLY AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID RIGHT OF WAY 210 FT., MORE OR LESS TO NORTH BOUNDARY OF SAID QUARTER-QUARTER SECTION; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG NORTH BOUNDARY OF SAID QUARTER-QUARTER SECTION 210 FT, MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

DESCRIPTION TAKEN FROM THAT CERTAIN DEED RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF PROBATE OF SHELBY COUNTY BOOK 328 PAGE 977.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said Grantee his heirs assigns forever and we do for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said GRANTEE, his heirs and assigns, that we are lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that it is free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that we have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that we will and our heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said GRANTEE, his heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WIENESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this

WITNESS)

WITNESS)

STAŢĘ OF ALABAMA)

WE, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that TOMMY DWIGHT ALLEN & LINDA ALLEN whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance they executed the same voluntarily on the date the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 10 day of Africa

ARTHUR TUCKER My Commission Expires March 2, 2019

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form This Document must bo

filed	in accordance with Code of Alaba		
Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Carrine La Milleuritte de	Grantee's Name	
	Mulling W		a reagent une
Property Address	Harpersville, AL 350	Date of Sale H-10 Total Purchase Price \$ 10 or Actual Value	
		or Assessor's Market Value _\$	
-	ne) {Recordation of documents	his form can be verified in the followinentary evidence is not required)  Appraisal  Other	ng documentary
•	ocument presented for recornishis form is not required:	rdation contains all of the required inf	ormation referenced
		Instructions	
		e name of the person or persons conv	eying interest to
Grantee's name and property is being co		ne name of the person or persons to	
Property address - t	he physical address of the p	roperty being conveyed, if available.	20160411000116950 2/2 \$18.00
Date of Sale - the da	te on which interest to the p	roperty was conveyed.	Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 04/11/2016 10:48:42 AM FILED/CER
•	- the total amount paid for the ne instrument offered for rec	e purchase of the property, both real cord.	and personal,
conveyed by the instr		true value of the property, both real artists may be evidenced by an appraisa ket value.	•
urrent use valuation,	of the property as determine operty tax purposes will be u	rmined, the current estimate of fair med by the local official charged with the sed and the taxpayer will be penalize	he responsibility of
ccurate. I further und		t the information contained in this doc ments claimed on this form may resu 40-22-1 (h).	
ate 4-11-16	Pri	nt Janes 3 Allen J.	- -
Unattested		on The CC L	